

21-10486

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DARCY CORBITT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

HON. HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CASE NO. 2:18-CV-00091-MHT-SMD

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER AND
32 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
[ADDITIONAL AMICI ON INSIDE COVER]**

EMILY MARTIN
SUNU P. CHANDY
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

ANDREW RHYS DAVIES
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6496

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE (ADL)
AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK
BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM (BALIF)
CALIFORNIA WOMEN LAWYERS
COALITION OF LABOR UNION WOMEN
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
FORGE, INC.
GENDER JUSTICE
IN OUR OWN VOICE: NATIONAL BLACK WOMEN'S REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE
AGENDA
KWH LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND CHANGE
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
LEGAL AID AT WORK
LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
LEGAL VOICE
MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
NARAL PRO-CHOICE AMERICA
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS (NASW)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN FOUNDATION
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES
QLAW ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ACCESS PROJECT
SISTERLOVE INC.
SISTERREACH
THE WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT

Corbitt v. Taylor, No. 21-10486

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO ALABAMA’S POLICY, WHICH CLASSIFIES BASED ON SEX IN A MANNER THAT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST TRANSGENDER PEOPLE5

 a. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to All Sex-Based Classifications5

 b. Alabama’s Policy Is a Sex-Based Classification Subject to Heightened Scrutiny6

 c. Alabama’s Policy Fails Under Heightened Scrutiny12

 II. ALABAMA’S POLICY CAUSES SIGNIFICANT HARM TO TRANSGENDER PEOPLE, PARTICULARLY TRANSGENDER PEOPLE OF COLOR 14

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.,
 No. 18-13592, 2021 WL 2944396
 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021) 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)3, 7, 8

Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia,
 313 U.S. 117 (1941).....9

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)3, 5, 6, 10

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....11

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....11

Corbitt v. Taylor,
 No. 2:18cv91-MHT, 2021 WL 142282
 (M.D. Ala., Jan. 15, 2021) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....3, 5, 10, 12

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)9

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....6, 10

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
 253 U.S. 412 (1920)9, 10

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)2, 6, 8, 14

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17

Holt v. Pennsylvania,
 683 Fed. Appx. 151 (3d Cir. 2017)8

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)7, 9

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....3, 6, 10

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....6, 10

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....14

U.S. v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....5, 12, 13

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)8

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....10

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....13

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)7, 8

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020)12

STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975 § 17-9-30.....20

OTHER SOURCES

Graham Ives et al., *Evaluation of BMI as a Risk Factor for Complications Following Gender-Affirming Penile Inversion Vaginoplasty*, 7 *Plastic Reconstructive Surgery Global Open* e2097 (2019)15

Human Rights Campaign, *A National Epidemic: Fatal Anti-Transgender Violence in America in 2018* 62 (2018), https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/AntiTransViolence-2018Report-Final.pdf?_ga=2.243619713.563891009.1626694807-385765680.1626443839.....17

Human Rights Campaign, *Dismantling a Culture of Violence* 17 (2020), <https://hrc-prod-requests.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/files/assets/resources/Dismantling-a-Culture-of-Violence-010721.pdf>.....4, 18, 19, 20

Human Rights Campaign, *Fatal Violence Against the Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Community in 2020*, <https://www.hrc.org/resources/violence-against-the-trans-and-gender-non-conforming-community-in-2020>17

Jody L. Herman et al., UCLA School of Law, The Williams Institute, *Suicide Thoughts and Attempts Among Transgender Adults* 20 (Sept. 2019), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Suicidality-Transgender-Sep-2019.pdf>16, 18

Kathryn O’Neill and Jody L. Herman, UCLA School of Law, The Williams Institute, *The Potential Impact of Voter Identification Laws on Transgender Voters in the 2020 General Election* 2 (Feb. 2020), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Voter-ID-Feb-2020.pdf>20

Kevin M. Barry et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 *B.C. L. Rev.* 507 (2016)17

Nat’l Council on Disability, *National Disability Policy: A Progress Report* (2017), https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_A%20Progress%20Report_508.pdf.....15

Olga Tomchin, *Bodies and Bureaucracy*, 101 Cal. L. Rev. 813, 825
(2013).....15, 21

Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal.,
The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey 96-97 (2016),
[https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-
Report-Dec17.pdf](https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf)20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 15
